profitability but also deliver attractive returns for potential investors.

11.1 Funding Requirements

To launch and sustain operations until profitability, the business requires approximately

€140,000 in total capital:

-​ €90,000 for startup costs (equipment, store setup, inventory, website, and launch marketing)

-​ -€50,000 in working capital to absorb projected operating losses during Years 1 and 2

Funding may come from a mix of founder equity, small business loans, or seed

investment. Raising slightly more than the minimum requirement would provide a cash buffer,

reducing the risk of liquidity shortages in the early growth phase.

11.2 Sensitivity Analysis

The business model is sensitive to three main factors: sales volume, selling price, and variable

cost per unit. The following table shows how the net profit in Year 3 changes under different

scenarios:

Table 11.2: Table showing how net profit in Year 3 changes under different scenarios

The analysis shows that revenue is most sensitive to changes in sales volume and selling

price. Even with a 10% drop in sales, the business remains close to breakeven in Year 3, which

53

Scenario Units Sold Selling Price (€) Variable Cost (€) Net Profit (€)

Base Case 6,720 35 12.00 26,620

Sales -10% 6,048 35 12.00 6,500

Sales +10% 7,392 35 12.00 46,700

Price -10% 6,720 31.50 12.00 9,900

Variable Cost +10% 6,720 35 13.20 14,500

suggests moderate resilience. However, sustained price pressure could significantly affect

profitability and should be mitigated through brand positioning and value communication.

11.3 Valuation Approach

A Discounted Cash Flow (DCF) model was used to estimate the enterprise value of the

business. The model projects free cash flows over a five-year period and applies a 12 %

discount rate to account for the inherent risk profile of an early-stage retail and fashion

venture.

Table 11.3: DCF to estimate enterprise value with 12% discount rate

The DCF analysis results in a net present value of approximately €160 000, indicating that